COMMITTEE ON THE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Register of Papers

Processed: IB Date: 3/26/56

ROBERT HENRY TREMAN

(1858 - 1937)

A fragmentary collection of papers of Robert H. Treman, banker, director of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York from 1914 to 1929, Deputy Governor from 1916 - 1919, member of the Federal Advisory Council in 1931 and 1932, has been given to the Mann Library of Cornell University, Ithaca, N. Y. They were turned over to Cornell by Mrs. Ecbert Treman, Mr. Treman's daughter-in-law.

These are mostly family and business papers and of little value to a scholar. The library hopes that other papers of more importance may come from other sources; they have a collection of account books and business papers of earlier members of the Treman family, some of which date back to 1838.

See: "Cornell University, Collection of Regional History and the University Archives, Report of the Curator and Archivist, 1950-54," page 53.

Letter of 3/14/56 from Mrs. Edith Fox of Mann Library, filed under TREMAN, ROBERT H.

I

150

- 2 -

Biographical Note

1858, Mar. 31	Born, Ithaca, New York
1878	Bachelor of Mech. Engineering, Cornell Univ.
1885, June 25	Married Laura Hosie (2 sons - Robert (dec.) and Allan)
	Chairman of the Board, Treman, King and Co., Ithaca, wholesale hardware
1902-37	President, Tompkins Country Trust Company 1902-35, President, later Chairman of Board, Tompkins Country National Bank 1932-35, President, Ithaca Trust Co. 1935-37, President of consolidation of the two banks under title Tompkins Country Trust Co.
1910-13	President, National Hardware Jobbers
1913	President, New York State Bankers Association
1914-29 1916-29 1931-32	Director, Class A, Federal Reserve Bank of New York Deputy Governor, Federal Reserve Bank of New York Member, Federal Advisory Council, 2nd District
1937, Jan. 4	Died
Author of:	Treatise on Trade Acceptances. 1917.

See: Who Was Who in America, 1897-1942, vol. I, Marquis. Who's Who in Commerce and Industry, 1936 edition.

1

II

,